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APPLICANT:    Steven G. Koepsell PETITION NO:                      Z-8      

                        770-333-5551 HEARING DATE (PC):          03-01-11     

REPRESENTATIVE:   Steven G. Koepsell HEARING DATE (BOC):       03-15-11      

                                    770-333-5551 PRESENT ZONING:              R-20               

TITLEHOLDER:   Little Learners Academy of Marietta, LLC       

                                        PROPOSED ZONING:        NRC 
PROPERTY LOCATION:  On the south side of Amy Lane; and on                                                     

  the north side of Mimosa Drive, west of Austell Road. PROPOSED USE:                    Daycare 

                                           

ACCESS TO PROPERTY:    Amy Lane and Austell Road SIZE OF TRACT:                  1.73 acres      

      DISTRICT:                             19                       

PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS OF SITE:    Undeveloped LAND LOT(S):                        780, 781           

PARCEL(S):                            1                    

      TAXES:  PAID  X        DUE

CONTIGUOUS ZONING/DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION DISTRICT:   4  

                                 

             NORTH: SC/Magnolia Lane Condominimums     

 SOUTH: GC/Developed Commercial Property         

 EAST:  NRC/Existing Daycare          

 WEST:  R-20/Single-family Residence         

OPPOSITION:  NO. OPPOSED____PETITION NO:_____SPOKESMAN 

PLANNING COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION

APPROVED______MOTION BY__________ 

REJECTED_______SECONDED__________ 

HELD____________CARRIED___________ 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS DECISION

APPROVED_______MOTION BY________ 

REJECTED________SECONDED_________ 

HELD____________CARRIED___________ 

STIPULATIONS:
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APPLICANT: Steven G. Koepsell    PETITION NO.:      Z-8     

PRESENT ZONING: R-20     PETITION FOR:     NRC     

* * * * * * * * * * * * *  * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *

ZONING COMMENTS: Staff Member Responsible:  Jason A. Campbell                            

                                                                                                       

Land Use Plan Recommendation:      Low Density Residential and Community Activity Center    

Proposed Number of Buildings: 1     Total Square Footage of Development:  5,500     

F.A.R.:  .0729    Square Footage/Acre: 3,179   

Parking Spaces Required: 20          Parking Spaces Provided:   21              

Applicant is requesting rezoning from R-20 to NRC in order to combine the new parcel with the existing 
daycare parcel fronting on Austell Road that is also owned by the applicant.  Applicant rezoned the 
developed daycare parcel in 2006 (Z-169/minutes attached) and is proposing to rezone the subject property 
for the development of an additional 5,500 square-foot daycare building.  In addition to the new building, 
applicant’s site plan also indicates a new playground area.  The proposed building will match the stone and 
stucco façade of the existing daycare.  The hours of operation will be 12 hours per day five days per week.  
The existing daycare is licensed for 186 children and the proposed building will add an additional 80-100 
children.  The applicant is proposing to maintain the required 20-foot landscape buffer abutting the R-20 
property.  The applicant is also requesting a contemporaneous variance to reduce the rear setback from the 
required 30 feet to 20 feet.  The applicant has indicated that with the exception of the driveway, the frontage 
on Amy Lane will remain R-20. 

Historic Preservation:  After consulting various county historic resources surveys, historic maps, 
archaeology surveys and Civil War trench location maps, staff finds that no known significant historic 
resources appear to be affected by this application.  No further comment.  No action by applicant requested 
at this time.   

Cemetery Preservation:   No comment.   

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *



APPLICANT: Steven G. Koepsell    PETITION NO.: Z-8

PRESENT ZONING: R-20     PETITION FOR: NRC

* * * * * * * * * * * * *  * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *

FIRE COMMENTS:  

ACCESS: Fire apparatus access roads shall extend to within 150 feet of all portions of the facility or any 
portion of the exterior wall of the first floor (State Modifications IFC 503.1 2006 Edition).

All access roads shall meet the American Association of State and Highway Transportation Officials 
(AASHTO) design manual live load standard HS20 (75,000 lbs.) with an unobstructed width of not less than 
20 feet, 25 foot inside radius, 50 foot outside turning radius and unobstructed vertical clearance of not less 
than 13 feet 6 inches. 

Maximum slope of the access road in reference to the apparatus is 10% Front to Back and 5% Side to Side. 
Maximum grade of roadways leading to Fire Access roads refer to the Cobb County Development Standard 
Section 400: 14% for Non-Residential. Maximum angle of departure is 8.5%.  

Dead-end access roads in excess of 150 feet shall be provided with a turn-around (IFC 503.2.5 2006 
Edition). Cul-de-sac with or without an island: minimum 60-foot radius to outside curb, measured to inside 
of curb and a minimum lane width = 24 feet (Cobb County Development Standard 401.09). Single-Family 
cul-de-sac without island: 38-foot outside radius with island reverts to commercial dimensions. Hammerhead 
turn-around: total of 110 feet needed (45 feet + 20 feet wide roadway + 45 feet).

Aerial apparatus access shall be required for all structures over 30 feet in height measured from the lowest 
level of fire department access to the ceiling height of the highest occupied floor level. Aerial fire apparatus 
access roads shall be a minimum width of 24 feet maximum of 40 feet from the structure and be positioned 
parallel to one entire side of the building. No overhead utility and power lines shall be located within the 
aerial fire apparatus access. (Cobb County Development Standards 401.08.02.1) 

HYDRANT: Show fire hydrants arranged to have a hydrant available for the distribution of hose to any 
portion of any building on premises at distances not exceeding 500 feet (driving distance). Hydrants shall be 
at least 40 feet from the building (steamer connection facing street) (NFPA 24-7.2.3). Fire hydrants shall be 
spaced not more than 500 feet apart. Hydrants shall not be connected to water lines on the positive side 
(discharge side) of a fire pump. Minimum 8” supply lines to all hydrants.









APPLICANT: Steven G. Koepsell       PETITION NO.:   Z-8 

PRESENT ZONING:   R-20        PETITION FOR: NRC 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *
TRANSPORTATION COMMENTS 

The following comments and recommendations are based on field investigation and office review 
of the subject rezoning case:

ROADWAY AVERAGE 
DAILY TRIPS 

ROADWAY 
CLASSIFICATION

SPEED
LIMIT

JURISDICTIONAL
CONTROL

MIN. R.O.W. 
REQUIREMENTS 

Austell Road 38100 Arterial 45 mph GDOT 100’ 

Amy Lane 2000 Local 25 mph Cobb County 50’ 
Based on 2009 traffic counting data taken by Georgia DOT (Austell Road) 
Based on 2006 traffic counting data taken by Cobb County DOT (Amy Lane) 
 

COMMENTS AND OBSERVATIONS

Austell Road is classified as an Arterial and according to the available information, the existing 
right-of-way does meet the minimum requirements for this classification.  

Amy Lane is classified as a local and according to the available information, the existing right-of-
way does meet the minimum requirements for this classification. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

Recommend installing curb, gutter, and sidewalk along the Amy Lane road frontage. 

Recommend no commercial access to Amy Lane. 

Recommend applicant verify that minimum intersection sight distance is available for Amy Lane 
driveways and if it is not, implement remedial measures, subject to the Department’s approval, to 
achieve the minimum requirement of 280’. 

Recommend GDOT permits for all work that encroaches upon State right-of-way. 

Recommend applicant be required to meet all Cobb County Development Standards and 
Ordinances related to project improvements. 
 



STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS

Z-8 STEVEN G. KOEPSELL   

A. It is Staff's opinion that the applicant's rezoning proposal will permit a use that is suitable in view of 
the use and development of adjacent and nearby properties.  Other properties in the area also have a 
mixture of commercial uses.  The applicant is proposing to add the subject parcel to his existing 
daycare parcel that fronts on Austell Road. 

B. It is Staff's opinion that the applicant's rezoning proposal will not have an adverse  affect on the 
usability of adjacent or nearby property.  The applicant owns the parcel to the east that is currently 
used as a daycare. 

C. It is Staff's opinion that the applicant's rezoning proposal will not result in a use which would cause 
an excessive or burdensome use of existing streets, transportation facilities, utilities, or schools. This 
opinion can be supported by the departmental comments contained in this analysis. 

D. It is Staff's opinion that the applicant's rezoning proposal is in conformity with the policy and intent 
of the Cobb County Comprehensive Plan, which delineates this property as Community Activity 
Center and Low Density Residential.  The applicant is requesting to rezone the subject property to the 
NRC category in order to combine it with his abutting NRC property to the east, fronting on Austell 
Road.

E. It is Staff's opinion that there are existing and changing conditions affecting the use and development 
of the property which give supporting grounds for approving the applicant's rezoning proposal.  The 
applicant is proposing the same use that exists on his abutting parcel to the east in order to add to his 
existing daycare business. 

Based on the above analysis, Staff recommends APPROVAL subject to the following conditions: 

� Site plan received by the Zoning Division on January 6, 2011, with the District Commissioner 
approving minor modifications; 

� New daycare building to match the existing daycare building; 
� No access to Amy Lane; 
� Fire department comments; 
� Water and Sewer comments and recommendations; 
� Stormwater Management Division comments and recommendations; and 
� DOT comments and recommendations. 

The recommendations made by the Planning and Zoning Staff are only the opinions of the Planning 
and Zoning Staff and are by no means the final decision.  The Cobb County Board of Commissioners 
makes the final decisions on all Rezoning and Land Use Permits at an advertised public hearing. 
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